CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD
COLORADO RIVER BASIN REGION

RESOLUTION NO. 81-51

ADOPTION OF A WATER QUALITY CONTROL PLAN FOR THE INDIO SUBAREA OF THE WHITEWATER HYDROLOGIC UNIT, WEST COLORADO RIVER BASIN REGION (7A)

- WHEREAS,
- 1. Pursuant to Section 13240 of Division 7 (Porter-Cologne Water Quality Control Act) of the California Water Code, each Regional Board shall formulate and adopt Water Quality Control Plans for all areas within its Region. Also, such Plans shall be periodically reviewed and may be revised.
- 2. At its May 21, 1980 meeting, the Regional Board directed the Executive Officer to review those portions of the Water Quality Control Plan adopted in 1975 which pertain to groundwaters and propose amendments as may be needed.
- 3. The Regional Board has developed a proposed Water Quality Control Plan for the Indio Subarea of the Whitewater Hydrologic Unit, West Colorado River Basin (7A).
- 4. A copy of the proposed Plan, Notice of Filing, Environmental Checklist, and Summary Report were circulated for comment pursuant to California Environmental Quality Act regulations.
- 5. In a Public Hearing held on March 25, 1981 in Palm Springs, the Board heard comments pertaining to the proposed Water Quality Control Plan.
- 6. Based on the comments received at the Public Hearing and the comments received during the review process, the Regional Board has determined that the proposed Water Quality Control Plan will not have a significant adverse effect on the environment; now therefore be it
- RESOLVED, 1. That the California Regional Water Quality Control Board,
  Colorado River Basin Region, adopts the Water Quality
  Control Plan for the Indio Subarea of the Whitewater
  Hydrologic Unit, West Colorado River Basin (7A); and

Canalad 80

2. That this Plan becomes effective when approved by the State Water Resources Control Board and the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency.

I, Arthur Swajian, Executive Officer, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a Resolution adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region, on May 20, 1981

Executive Officer